
 

  

 
January 9, 2025 
 
 
James A. McQuade, Section Chief 
Solid Waste Management Program 
MassDEP Central Regional Office 
8 New Bond Street 
Worcester, Massachusetts 01606 
 

Subject: Monthly Reporting – December 2024 
 Permit No. X283688 
 Former Mabardy Landfill 
 River Street in Winchendon, Massachusetts 

CEC Project No: 306-000 
 
Dear Mr. McQuade: 
 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has prepared this letter on behalf of W.L. French 
to fulfill the monthly reporting and recordkeeping requirements at the above referenced landfill 
(hereby referred to as the “Site”). This submittal was prepared in accordance with Section E of the 
Specific Permit Conditions as described in the Permit Number X283688 (Corrective Action 
Design (CAD) permit approval) in order to document tonnage received in the past month and any 
operational problems or deficiencies encountered in the Project. 
 
1.0 MATERIAL ACCEPTED AND REMAINING CAPACITY 
 
The summary table below presents the tonnage received during December 2024, cumulative 
tonnage received to date, and remaining capacity, in tons: 
 

a. Permitted Capacity    1,434,500.00 tons See note 1 
b. Tonnage Received (December 2024)         22,876.35 tons See note 2 
c. Total Tonnage Received    1,206,345.35 tons See note 3 
d. Capacity Remaining (as of 12/31/2024)       228,154.65 tons = ‘a’ – ‘c’ 

Notes: 
1. The permitted capacity is based on the October 20, 2023 Major Modification Permit 
2. Tonnage received for December 2024 is based on scale house records for the month of December 
3. Total tonnage received at the Site is based on scale house records as of December 31, 2024 

 
As presented in the summary above, 22,876.35 tons (~12,040.18 cubic yards) were received by 
the facility in December 2024 which results in 228,154.65 tons (~120,081.39 cubic yards) 
remaining. 
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2.0 OPERATIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO DATE 

W.L. French began to import approved soils for shaping and grading at the Site on
January 19, 2021 in accordance with the CAD permit approval issued on September 23, 2020.

Following the detection of groundwater at a higher elevation than the bottom of the north 
stormwater basin (as designed in the initial CAD permit application), a Major Permit Modification 
(BWP SW 11) was prepared and submitted to MassDEP on September 6, 2022, which presented 
details of the stormwater redesign. The basin design was approved for an amended Order of 
Conditions by the Winchendon Conservation Commission at a public hearing on June 9, 2022. 

The MassDEP issued a BWP SW22 Minor Modification approval on May 5, 2023, which 
authorized the acceptance of an additional 65,000 cubic yards, or 123,500 tons, of grading and 
shaping material at the Landfill in order to achieve the final approved grades. 

In October 2022, test pits were performed to further define the extents of landfilled waste at the 
site. A proposed limit of final cap (modified based on the re-defined limit of waste) was presented 
to the MassDEP as part of the “Test Pit Summary Report” submitted on November 15, 2022 (Auth. 
# SW45-0000182). CEC submitted a major permit modification application in May 2023 which 
incorporated the modified limit of final cap and presented modifications to the grading and 
stormwater management system from the permitted Corrective Action Design. The MassDEP 
issued the BWP SW 11AC – Major Modification permit approval (Modifications to Corrective 
Action Design Permit #X283688 - Authorization No. SW11AC-0000030) on October 20, 2023, 
which authorized the facility to accept a total of 1,434,500 tons (755,000 cubic yards) of grading 
and shaping materials to achieve the modified final grades presented in the application. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned below with any questions or comments regarding 
the content of this submittal. 

Sincerely,  

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Kyle F. Hampton, P.E. Jonathan D. Kitchen, LSP, PG 
Project Manager Principal  

Enclosure: 580 River Street, LLC Detailed Gross/Tare/Net Report 



580 RIVER STREET, LLC DETAILED GROSS/TARE/NET REPORT 



From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

12/2/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  419.93 839,860104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  13

 0  0.0  149.08 298,160Betances STEM Magnet School (T24-0253-1-m) Totals  6

 0  0.0  67.21 134,420Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 21  0  0.0  636.22 1,272,440

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/2/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 21  0  0.0  1,272,440  636.22

12/3/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  50.24 100,480Betances STEM Magnet School (T24-0253-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  272.00 544,000MWRA Section 101 Waltham Pipeline Ext. (T23-0253-3-B) Totals  8

 0  0.0  162.68 325,360Volpe I&I Culvert Broadway Cambridge (T24-0256-1-B) Totals  5

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 15  0  0.0  484.92 969,840

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/3/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 15  0  0.0  969,840  484.92

12/4/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  120.95 241,900Arlington Catch Basin Cleanings (T21-0353-1-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  143.65 287,300Betances STEM Magnet School (T24-0253-1-m) Totals  6

 0  0.0  248.93 497,860Evsce Princeton St E Boston Duct Bank (T23-0302-1-M) Totals  8

 0  0.0  36.40 72,800MassDOT District 3 Catch Basin Cleanings (T17-0135-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  23.28 46,560Tufts University Eaton Hall (T23-0191-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  170.63 341,260Volpe I&I Culvert Broadway Cambridge (T24-0256-1-B) Totals  5

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 25  0  0.0  743.84 1,487,680

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

12/4/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 25  0  0.0  1,487,680  743.84

12/5/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  333.50 667,000104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  9

 0  0.0  149.56 299,120Betances STEM Magnet School (T24-0253-1-m) Totals  6

 0  0.0  128.99 257,980Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  95.14 190,280Evsce Princeton St E Boston Duct Bank (T23-0302-1-M) Totals  3

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 22  0  0.0  707.19 1,414,380

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/5/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 22  0  0.0  1,414,380  707.19

12/6/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  281.33 562,660104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  8

 0  0.0  46.67 93,340Betances STEM Magnet School (T24-0253-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  179.23 358,460Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  5

 0  0.0  129.12 258,240GE Lynn 29Waterline etc (T24-0313-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  84.31 168,620Needham Compost Tailings (T22-5141-2-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  195.76 391,520Volpe I&I Culvert Broadway Cambridge (T24-0256-1-B) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 29  0  0.0  916.42 1,832,840

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  137.72 275,440Douglas Highway Dept CB Cleanings (T24-0284-1-M-CB) Totals  4

 0  0.0  136.53 273,060Needham Catch Basin Cleanings (T22-5141-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  274.25 548,500

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

12/6/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 37  0  0.0  2,381,340  1,190.67
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

12/9/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  454.66 909,320104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  13

 0  0.0  66.28 132,560Needham Compost Tailings (T22-5141-2-M) Totals  3

 0  0.0  327.71 655,420Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  9

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 25  0  0.0  848.65 1,697,300

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/9/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 25  0  0.0  1,697,300  848.65

12/10/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  575.30 1,150,60022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  14

 0  0.0  146.37 292,740Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  26.25 52,500Needham Compost Tailings (T22-5141-2-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  333.64 667,280Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  9

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 28  0  0.0  1,081.56 2,163,120

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/10/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 28  0  0.0  2,163,120  1,081.56

12/11/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  51.98 103,960MGH Building B4 (T22-6470-1-B) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 2  0  0.0  51.98 103,960

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/11/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 2  0  0.0  103,960  51.98

12/12/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100) (Continued)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  237.00 474,000104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  7

 0  0.0  49.81 99,620Betances STEM Magnet School (T24-0253-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  99.12 198,240Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  540.76 1,081,520Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  15

 0  0.0  35.25 70,500Volpe I&I Culvert Broadway Cambridge (T24-0256-1-B) Totals  1

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 28  0  0.0  961.94 1,923,880

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/12/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 28  0  0.0  1,923,880  961.94

12/13/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  72.49 144,980104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  37.00 74,000Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  100.98 201,960Needham Compost Tailings (T22-5141-2-M) Totals  3

 0  0.0  1,056.73 2,113,460Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  29

 0  0.0  193.75 387,500Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 41  0  0.0  1,460.95 2,921,900

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/13/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 41  0  0.0  2,921,900  1,460.95

12/16/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  675.06 1,350,1201200 Montello St Brockton MSR (T24-0317-1-M) Totals  19

 0  0.0  260.78 521,560Dunstan East (T23-0312-1-B) Totals  8

 0  0.0  76.85 153,700Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,036.02 2,072,040Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  30

 0  0.0  283.74 567,480Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  8

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 67  0  0.0  2,332.45 4,664,900

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

12/16/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 67  0  0.0  4,664,900  2,332.45

12/17/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  127.69 255,3801690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  4

 0  0.0  524.75 1,049,500Dunstan East (T23-0312-1-B) Totals  16

 0  0.0  317.22 634,440Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  9

 0  0.0  195.20 390,400Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 35  0  0.0  1,164.86 2,329,720

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/17/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 35  0  0.0  2,329,720  1,164.86

12/18/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  212.92 425,8401200 Montello St Brockton BOL (T24-0317-1-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  664.37 1,328,7401200 Montello St Brockton MSR (T24-0317-1-M) Totals  19

 0  0.0  146.08 292,1601690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  4

 0  0.0  467.53 935,060Dunstan East (T23-0312-1-B) Totals  14

 0  0.0  143.59 287,180Evsce Princeton St E Boston Duct Bank (T23-0302-1-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  64.76 129,520Grove St Arlington (T24-0350-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  57.15 114,300MXD Development (T23-0214-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  366.87 733,740Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  11

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 62  0  0.0  2,123.27 4,246,540

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/18/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 62  0  0.0  4,246,540  2,123.27

12/19/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  72.30 144,600104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  14.45 28,9001165 Mass Ave (T22-1488-2-b) Totals  1
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100) (Continued)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  302.09 604,1801200 Montello St Brockton BOL (T24-0317-1-B) Totals  8

 0  0.0  276.78 553,5601200 Montello St Brockton MSR (T24-0317-1-M) Totals  7

 0  0.0  226.95 453,9001690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  205.64 411,280Dunstan East (T23-0312-1-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  145.35 290,700Evsce Princeton St E Boston Duct Bank (T23-0302-1-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  352.36 704,720Landmark Boston BOL soil (T24-0240-1-B) Totals  10

 0  0.0  51.94 103,880MIT SOMA Building 2 (C22-009-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  202.89 405,780Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  6

 0  0.0  683.52 1,367,040Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  20

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 72  0  0.0  2,534.27 5,068,540

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/19/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 72  0  0.0  5,068,540  2,534.27

12/20/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  68.56 137,120104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  176.72 353,4401200 Montello St Brockton BOL (T24-0317-1-B) Totals  5

 0  0.0  34.19 68,3801200 Montello St Brockton MSR (T24-0317-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  223.59 447,1801690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  100.16 200,320Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  247.90 495,800GE Lynn WL29 3+4  PIV175 (T24-0354-1-B) Totals  8

 0  0.0  106.71 213,420Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  3

 0  0.0  564.17 1,128,340Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  16

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 44  0  0.0  1,522.00 3,044,000

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  33.96 67,920GE Lynn CB Outfall 010 (T24-0343-1-B-CB) Totals  1

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 1  0  0.0  33.96 67,920

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

12/20/2024

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 45  0  0.0  3,111,920  1,555.96

12/23/2024
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  171.19 342,3801200 Montello St Brockton BOL (T24-0317-1-B) Totals  5

 0  0.0  33.66 67,3201200 Montello St Brockton MSR (T24-0317-1-M) Totals  1

 0  0.0  204.27 408,5401690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  193.05 386,100Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  6

 0  0.0  763.25 1,526,500Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  23

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 41  0  0.0  1,365.42 2,730,840

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/23/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 41  0  0.0  2,730,840  1,365.42

12/26/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  137.78 275,560104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  4

 0  0.0  169.91 339,820Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  5

 0  0.0  401.44 802,880Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  12

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 21  0  0.0  709.13 1,418,260

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/26/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 21  0  0.0  1,418,260  709.13

12/27/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  42.36 84,720MGH Building B4 (T22-6470-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  383.18 766,360Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  11

 0  0.0  640.30 1,280,600Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  19

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 32  0  0.0  1,065.84 2,131,680

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/27/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 32  0  0.0  2,131,680  1,065.84

12/30/2024
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From 12/01/2024 to 12/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  176.85 353,700104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  6

 0  0.0  497.27 994,540Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  15

 0  0.0  206.20 412,400Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 27  0  0.0  880.32 1,760,640

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/30/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 27  0  0.0  1,760,640  880.32

12/31/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  337.48 674,960104 Main Street (T24-0210-1-M) Totals  10

 0  0.0  71.95 143,90025 Isabella Boston Site Ex 3-38207 (T23-0274-2-B) Totals  3

 0  0.0  65.85 131,700Arlington Catch Basin Cleanings (T21-0353-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  501.63 1,003,260Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-1-M) Totals  15

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 30  0  0.0  976.91 1,953,820

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

12/31/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 30  0  0.0  1,953,820  976.91

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

Grand Totals  676  0  0.0  22,876.35 45,752,700

Net
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